

Serial No. 02
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

CRP. No. 8 of 2025

Date of Order: 02.06.2025

The Deputy Commissioner/Collector,
East Khasi Hills District

Vs. Smti. Krishna Borooah

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s)	:	Ms. I. Lyngwa, GA. Ms. S. Laloo, GA. vice Mr. A. Kumar, AG.
For the Respondent(s)	:	Mr. I. Borooah, Adv.

Ms. I. Lyngwa, learned GA appearing on behalf of the State petitioner has submitted that the reply to the affidavit-in-opposition filed by the respondent has been filed before this Court, copy of which has also been served upon the said respondent.

As far as the hearing of this petition is concerned, the learned GA has submitted that the learned AG desires to take up this matter for which he is also required to be present physically in Court, however, because of his personal pre-occupation and not being in station, it is prayed that some accommodation may be allowed in this regard.

Mr. I. Borooah, learned counsel for the respondent has strongly objected to the prayer made on the ground that the State petitioner has sought

for accommodation and adjournment for a number of times. However, this Court would consider the personal inconvenience of the learned AG and accordingly, accommodation sought for is granted.

As prayed for by Ms. I. Lyngwa, learned GA, list this matter on 30.06.2025.

It is made clear that this matter is to be heard definitely on the said date, and the State petitioner is to make necessary arrangement for the same.

Order accordingly.

Judge

Meghalaya
02.06.2025
"D. Nary, PS"